

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

IN RE: GUARDIANSHIP OF LEON BLOOM,
an alleged incapacitated person.

Case No: 2D16-2985
L.T. No. 2014-GA-003747-NC

MARSHALL BLOOM, individually,

Appellant,

v.

DOROTHY B. BLOOM, individually,

Appellee,

and

ROBERT M. ELLIOTT, as Trustee of the
Leon Bloom Revocable Living Trust
u/a/d 11/18/1988, as Restated on 10/22/2009

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit
in and for Sarasota County, Florida.

James L. Essenson (FBN 0359033)
Barbara J. Welch (FBN 0624683)
Matthew J. Kelly (FBN 0112572)
LAW FIRM OF JAMES L. ESSENSON
2071 Main Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237
Telephone: (941) 954-0303
Facsimile: (941) 951-7739
Primary: essenson@essensonlaw.com
Secondary: bwelch@essensonlaw.com
Counsel for the Appellee/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> | ii |
| <u>TABLE OF CITATIONS</u> | iv |
| I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> | 1 |
| II. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u> | 2 |
| III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u> | 3 |
| A. <u>Initiation of Proceedings and Settlement Order</u> | 3 |
| B. <u>Caldwell’s Resignation as Successor Trustee and Soss’ Assumption of the Role of Successor Trustee of Leon’s Trust</u> | 7 |
| C. <u>The Setting of the Disqualification Proceeding</u> | 9 |
| D. <u>The Evidence Adduced at the Disqualification Proceeding</u> | 10 |
| 1. <u>Soss’ conflict of interest precluded him from serving as Trustee</u> | 10 |
| 2. <u>Soss’ actions, as Trustee, were to the detriment of the Trust</u> | 11 |
| a. <u>Soss violated the Trustee Order</u> | 12 |
| b. <u>Soss served misleading and false Trust documents</u> | 12 |
| c. <u>Soss misappropriated Trust Funds to Pay himself and his Attorneys</u> | 18 |
| d. <u>Soss acted inappropriately and threatening toward opposing Counsel</u> | 20 |
| e. <u>Soss initiated a separate civil action against Appellant for issues related to this case</u> | 22 |
| f. <u>Soss failed to comply with the Reconciliation Procedure</u> | 23 |
| g. <u>Soss repeatedly undertakes representation that creates conflicts of interest in this case</u> | 27 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| E. | <u>The Order Removing Soss as Trustee</u> | 29 |
| F. | <u>Post-Disqualification Proceeding: Motion for Fees and Costs</u> | 29 |
| IV. | <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> | 33 |
| V. | <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 33 |
| A. | <u>MARSHALL’S COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER THE FLORIDA TRUST CODE FOR DISQUALIFYING SOSS AS TRUSTEE</u> | 33 |
| B. | <u>MARSHALL’S COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER THE COMMON FUND DOCTRINE</u> | 42 |
| C. | <u>MARSHALL’S COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES PURSUANT TO THE LAW OF THE CASE, AS ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT’S FEE ORDER</u> | 44 |
| D. | <u>NOTICE TO THE TRUST BENEFICIARIES IS NOT REQUIRED OR, ALTERNATIVELY, IS NOT DISPOSITIVE ON THE MERITS</u> | 47 |
| VI. | <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 48 |
| | <u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> | vi |
| | <u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u> | vi |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Butler v. Guardianship of Peacock</u> , 898 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)..... | 37 |
| <u>Cnty. Nat. Bank v. Rishoi</u> , 567 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) | 43 |
| <u>Costello, P.A. v. City of Cape Coral</u> , 693 So.2d 48 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) | 43 |
| <u>Davis v. Estate of Davis</u> , 77 So. 3d 703 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) | 3 |
| <u>Duncombe v. Adderly</u> , 991 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)..... | 36, 38 |
| <u>Estate of Brock</u> , 695 So.2d 714 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)..... | 34 |
| <u>Florida Dept. of Transp. v. Juliano</u> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001) | 44-5 |
| <u>Frymer v. Brettschneider</u> , 710 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) | 43 |
| <u>In re Estate of Paris</u> , 699 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) | 36 |
| <u>In re Guardianship of Dean</u> , 319 So.2d 589 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975) | 34, 37 |
| <u>Jean-Pierre v. Glaberman</u> , 192 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)..... | 2 |
| <u>Jervis v. Tucker</u> , 82 So. 3d 126 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) | 37 |
| <u>King v. Ferguson, Skipper, Shaw, Keyser, Baron, & Tirabassi, P.A.</u> , 862 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... | 37 |
| <u>Langer v. Fels</u> , 93 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)..... | 46 |
| <u>M.M. v. Dep't of Children & Families</u> , 780 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) | 47 |
| <u>McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC v. Betts</u> , 191 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)..... | 45 |
| <u>Metzger v. First National Bank of Clearwater</u> , 585 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991)..... | 37 |
| <u>Miller v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 41 Fla. L. Weekly D1649, 2016 WL 3766630 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)..... | 2 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Nelson v. Wakulla County</i> , 985 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) | 42-3 |
| <i>Palmer v. Horton</i> , 469 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)..... | 35 |
| <i>Paulucci v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 842 So.2d 797 (Fla. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Price v. Austin</i> , 43 So. 3d 789 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>Samuels v. Estate of Ahern</i> , 436 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)..... | 36 |
| <i>State of Del. ex rel. Oberly v. Belin</i> , 453 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)..... | 35 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------------------------|
| Florida Statutes section 733.106 | 1, 30, 35-37 |
| Florida Statutes section 736.1004 | 1, 2, 30, 31, 33, 48 |
| Florida Statutes section 736.1005 | 1, 2, 30, 31, 32-37, 40, 47, 48 |
| Florida Statutes section 737.2035 | 34 |
| Florida Statutes section 744.108 | 36-37 |

Rules

| | |
|---|----|
| Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.100(l) and 9.210(a)(2) | vi |
|---|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------|
| BEYOND STATUTE, RULE, AND CONTRACT: EQUITY AS A BASIS FOR AWARDED ATTORNEYS' FEES ", February 2006, 80-FEB Fla. B.J. 41 | 34-35 |
| THE FLORIDA TRUST CODE , AT FL-CLE 18-1, §18.41..... | 34 |
